missioner of Administration is authorized to contract with the city for the payment of the state's share which shall be in an amount not exceeding \$150,000, and which amount shall be determined after bids for construction have been received.

Sec. 2. This act is to be effective upon its passage. Approved March 6, 1959.

CHAPTER 69-S. F. No. 148

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state approved by the claims commission and appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims, statement of purpose. In order to carry out the recommendations of the claims commission as contained in its biennial report to the legislature covering the claims considered, the claims approved and the awards made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 3.66–3.84, the appropriations contained in this act are made.

Sec. 2. Appropriations from egg law inspection revolving fund.

Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the egg law inspection revolving fund the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims for license refunds.

Subd.	2.	Peterson & Biddick Co., Wadena, Minnesota\$	33.34
Subd.	3.	Butterfield Produce Co., State Highway 60, Butterfield, Minnesota	33.34
Subd.	4.	Foures, Inc., 40 W. Kellogg Blvd., Saint Paul 2, Minnesota	33.34
Subd:	5.	Minnesota Egg Corp., 601—3rd St., Jackson, Minnesota	33.34
Subd.	6.	DeSota Creamery & Produce Co., c/o Armour & Co., Albert Lea, Minnesota	33.34

96	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.		
Subd. 7.	J. O. Dalsbo & Harold Gjerdingen, 410-1st Avenue, N.E., Rochester, Minnesota	33.34		
Subd. 8.	Wilson & Co., Inc., 500 N.W. 12th Street, Faribault, Minnesota	33.34		
Subd. 9.	A. J. Pietrus & Sons, Sleepy Eye, Minnesota	33.34		
Subd. 10.	David Dvorak, New Prague, Minnesota	33.34		
Subd. 11.	Prairie Egg Company, Blooming Prairie, Minnesota	33.34		
Subd. 12.	Meadowlands Produce, Inc., 109 Plum Street, Red Wing, Minnesota	33.34		
Subd. 13.	Marshall Produce Co., 116 No. 2nd Street Marshall, Minnesota	33.34		
Subd. 14.	Swift & Company, 116 South 6th Street, Marshall, Minnesota	33.34		
Sec. 3	3. Appropriations from general reven	ie fund.		
the state money set	Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.			
Subd. 2.	Hayward Court Brief Printing Co., 529 So. 7th Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota. For damages from a breach of contract	1,500.00		
Subd. 3.	John Weis & Sons, Rochester, Minnesota. Error in bid computation	1,773.09		
Subd. 4.	Inter-State Motors, 828 Main Street, Red Wing, Minnesota. For license re- fund	100.00		
Subd. 5.	Gurski Aleksander, Poland. (Claim submitted by Banking Division). For bank dividend	18.87		
Subd. 6.	Donald Lindquist, Cambridge, Minnesota. For damages to property caused by institutional escapee	78.50		
Subd. 7.	Northfield Chamber of Commerce, Northfield, Minnesota. For destruction of sign caused by institutional escapee	18.50		

•

69]	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959	97
Subd. 8.	Mrs. Esther Parten, Route 2, Box 119, Welch, Minnesota. For damages to property caused by institutional escapee	19.02
Subd. 9.	John C. Petteys, 731 E. Division Street, Faribault, Minnesota. For loss of cow due to Bang's Disease test	75.00
Subd. 10.	Raymond J. DeMarais, Buffalo, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis test	300.00
Subd. 11.	Harry Rach, Verndale, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis	75.00
Subd. 12.	John Kahoun, Rushford, Minnesota. For indemnity payment for cow	10.04
Subd. 13.	Herman C. Rust, Hendricks, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during combined Bang's and TB test	125.00
Subd. 14.	Joseph J. Voss, RFD, Fulda, Minnesota. For loss of bull injured during Brucel- losis test	200.00
Subd. 15.	Victor Hinderaker, Kenyon, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis test	100.00
Subd. 16.	Gerrit Kragt, Milaca, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis test	250.00
Subd. 17.	Milo Bolstad, R.R. 1, Nelson, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis test	200.00
Subd. 18.	Joe F. Hunt, Milaca, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis test	62.50
Subd. 19.	B. R. Garrett, Pine River, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis test	250.00
Subd. 20.	Mrs. Robert Kawlewski, Otter Tail, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis test	200.00
Subd. 21.	William Estes, Battle Lake, Minnesota. For loss of cow injured during Brucellosis test	125.00

98	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.	
Subd. 22.	Lonnie B. Caswell, Ogilvie, Minnesota. For loss of bull injured during Brucellosis test	150.00	
Subd. 23.	Marti Motors, Inc., 705 S. Broadway, Rochester, Minnesota. For license re- fund	100.00	
Subd. 24.	J. N. Larson Chevrolet, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota. For license refund	100.00	
Subd. 25.	LeRoy F. Rozelle, 1516—10th Ave., N.E., Rochester, Minnesota. For damages to car caused by institutional esscapee	75.00	
Subd. 26.	Bernard Meillier, Rochester, Minnesota. For death of child due to negligence of state in maintaining a building located on the grounds of Rochester State Hospital	2,500.00	
Subd. 27.	City of Albert Lea, Minnesota. To re- imburse city of Albert Lea for medical expenses incurred for city prisoner while doing work for the state of Min- nesota	403.70	
Subd. 28.	George R. and Molly Kallio, Chisholm, Minnesota. For damage to property caused by employees of division of For- estry	500.00	
Subd. 29.	Maxine Riewer, 805—7th St., S.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota. For damage to glasses	12.00	
Sec. 4. Appropriations from game and fish fund. Sub-			
division 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the game and fish fund in full payment of claims arising from the flooding of property due to the Roseau River project. Each claimant, prior to payment, shall file a complete release in a form approved by the attorney general covering all claims arising from flooding by the Roseau River project prior to January 1, 1959.			
Subd. 2.	John Sikorski, Lancaster, Minnesota	4,526.00	
Subd. 3.	Peter Pulczinski, R.R. #2, Greenbush, Minnesota	1,380.00	

00,	01 111111111111111111111111111111111111		
Sec. 5. Appropriations from highway and related funds. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.			
Subd. 2.	Briggs Transfer Co., 2360 West County Road C, Saint Paul, Minnesota. For damages to truck	2,779.39	
Subd. 3.	Walter L. Wiski, 5707 Tacony Street. Duluth, Minn., For damages to car	52.10	
Subd. 4.	City of Saint Paul, Water Department, Court House, Saint Paul, Minnesota. For extra work performed by City of Saint Paul Water Department	6,742.61	
Subd. 5.	Columbia Window Cleaning Co., 47 North 16th Street, Minneapolis, Minne- sota. For extra work performed by company	197.00	
Subd. 6.	Nelson Lumber Co., Waubun, Minnesota. For damages to property by Minnesota Highway Department truck	127.80	
Subd. 7.	Reuben Kleven, Grand Forks, North Dakota. For damages to property by Minnesota Highway Department construction crew	75.00	
Subd. 8.	Freeborn County, Albert Lea, Minnesota. For damages to property by Minnesota Highway Department truck	150.00	
Subd. 9.	Pioneer Telephone Company, Cokato, Minnesota. For damage to cable	129.84	
Subd. 10.	Patricia Joan Feudner, c/o Plunkett & Plunkett, Attys. Rochester, Minnesota. For injuries suffered from fall over cliff created by Minnesota Highway Department	500.00	
Subd. 11.	W. Hodgman & Sons, Inc., Fairmont, Minnesota. For freight charges over and above contract agreement	409.19	
Subd. 12.	Melvin Granberg, c/o George E. Hul-		

100	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
	strand, Attorney, Willmar, Minnesota. Breach of rental agreement	546.70
Subd. 13.	Marc J. Maurin, 2125 W. Highway 36, St. Paul 13, Minnesota. Damage to lawn mower	8.50
Subd. 14.	Allen Vis, c/o Central College, Pella, Iowa. Damage to tires due to negligence of Minnesota Highway Dept	28.00
20, 21, 22, file a comp eral cover	claimant named in Subdivisions 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28 and 29, prior to payrelete release in a form approved by the atteing all claims arising from flooding due on or maintenance arising prior to Januar	nent, shall orney gen- to culvert
Subd. 15.	Elvin Hedlund, Roseau, Minnesota	2,642.95
Subd. 16.	Joyce J. Sprenger, Zumbro Falls, Minnesota	340.00
Subd. 17.	Aaron E. Miller, 13115 W. 6th St., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	292.00
Subd. 18.	Alice Lang, 132 Avenue W., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minn	92.50
Subd. 19.	Reverend Richard Duersen, 13201 W. 6th Street, Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	3,000.00
Subd. 20.	Eleanor K. Erickson, 131 Avenue W., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	164.40
Subd. 21.	Lynn Rushenberg, 131 Avenue W., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	175.00
Subd. 22.	Mary E. Bishop, 13026 W. 3rd St., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	233.45
Subd. 23.	Marguerite Fleischmann, 131 Ave. W. & 3rd St., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	161.50
Subd. 24.	Richard L. Puhl, 709 No. 131 Ave. W., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	150.00
Subd. 25.	Einar Johnson, 132 Ave. W. & 1st St., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	130.00
Subd. 26.	Charles Jantzen, 13129—6th St., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	125.00

-	^	-
	41	11
1	. U	

Subd. 27.	Walter J. Tuttle, 13031 W. 8th St., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	300.00
Subd. 28.	Earl L. Bayless, 130 Ave. W. & 3rd St., Fond du Lac, Duluth, Minnesota	3 50. 00
Subd. 29.	Raymond Krueger, 205-102nd Avenue, W., Duluth, Minn	232.00
Subd. 30.	Arthur Francois, 2233 McMenemy Road, St. Paul, Minn., For damages to car due to negligence of Minnesota Highway Department	139.34

Sec. 6. The provisions of this act are effective immediately upon its enactment.

Approved March 6, 1959.

CHAPTER 70—S. F. No. 354

An act relating to chiropody; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 153.01 by adding a new Subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 153.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. Podiatry. The word "podiatry" for the purpose of sections 153.01 to 153.15 shall by synonomous in meaning to the word chiropody.

Approved March 6, 1959.

CHAPTER 71—S. F. No. 405

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain lands in Brown county by the Commissioner of Conservation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sleepy Eye State Park, sale of land. The commissioner of conservation may sell for cash, in the manner provided for the sale of state trust fund lands, and convey in the name of the state by deed in form approved by the at-